

No. 15-981

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LENEUOTI FIAFIA TUAUA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF EDWARD J. ERLER,  
ANDREW C. MCCARTHY III, AND  
THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
JURISPRUDENCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
The Claremont Institute  
1317 W. Foothill Blvd.  
Suite 120  
Upland, CA 91786

KENNETH CHESEBRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
1600 Massachusetts Ave.  
No. 801  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 661-4423  
kenchesebro@msn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

May 11, 2016

---

---

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* . . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 5

I. Place-of-Birth Citizenship is a Vestige of  
Feudalism Which Has Been Rejected by  
Nearly Every Developed Country . . . . . 5

II. Place-of-Birth Citizenship Was Included in  
the U.S. Constitution as a Pragmatic Means  
of Solving Concrete Structural Problems . . . 11

III. The Citizenship Clause is Readily Construed  
as Validating the Discretion Congress Has  
Long Exercised Concerning Whether, When,  
and How to Offer Citizenship to, or Impose  
Citizenship on, Residents of U.S. Territories 17

IV. Prudential Considerations Weigh Against  
a Grant of Certiorari in This Case . . . . . 21

CONCLUSION . . . . . 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page:</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>Calvin v. Smith</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (K.B. 1608) . . . . .	7
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	21
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) . . . . .	3
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857) . . . . .	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Lacap v. INS</i> , 138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	20
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1709 (2013) . . . . .	13
<i>National Bank v. County of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879) . . . . .	17
<i>Nolos v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	20
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) . . . . .	5
<i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1130 (1995) . . . . .	20
<i>United Building &amp; Construction Trades Council v. Mayor &amp; Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984) . . . . .	13

<i>Cases (continued):</i>	<i>Page:</i>
<i>Valmonte v. INS</i> , 136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . .	5, 6
 <i>Constitutional Provisions:</i>	
U.S. Const. art I, § 2, cl. 2 . . . . .	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 3 . . . . .	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 . . . . .	13, 14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9 . . . . .	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8 . . . . .	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 . . . . .	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5 . . . . .	11
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 . . . . .	13
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1 . . . . .	13
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 . . . . .	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Statutes and Rule:</i>	
42 Edw. 3, c. 10 (1368) . . . . .	8
British Nationality Act of 1981 . . . . .	9
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 (1866) . .	14-17
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) . . .	15, 16
Supreme Court Rule 37 . . . . .	1

<i>Treaties and International Sources:</i>	<i>Page:</i>
Louisiana Purchase Treaty (1803) . . . . .	18
Treaty of Guadaloupe-Hidalgo (1848) . . . . .	18
Treaty of Peace between the United States of America and the Kingdom of Spain, U.S.-Spain, Dec. 10, 1898, 30 Stat. 1754 . . . .	19
European Convention on Human Rights . . . . .	6
Universal Declaration of Human Rights . . . . .	6
 <i>Books:</i>	
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Oxford, The Clarendon Press 1765) . . . . .	7, 8
Edward J. Erler, <i>From Subjects to Citizens: The Social Compact Origins of American Citizenship</i> , in THE AMERICAN FOUNDING AND THE SOCIAL COMPACT 163 (Ronald J. Pestritto & Thomas G. West eds., 2003) . . . . .	9, 10, 14
RICHARD H. FALLON, JR., JOHN F. MANNING, DANIEL J. MELTZER & DAVID L. SHAPIRO, HART AND WECHSLER'S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (7th ed. 2015) . . .	13
JAMES H. KETTNER, THE DEVELOPMENT OF AMERICAN CITIZENSHIP, 1608-1870 (1978) . . . . .	6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 18
GARY LAWSON & GUY SEIDMAN, THE CONSTITUTION OF EMPIRE: TERRITORIAL EXPANSION AND AMERICAN LEGAL HISTORY (2004) . . . . .	18, 19

<i>Books (continued):</i>	<i>Page:</i>
ARNOLD H. LEIBOWITZ, <i>DEFINING STATUS: A COMPREHENSIVE ANALYSIS OF UNITED STATES TERRITORIAL RELATIONS</i> (1989) . . . .	23
PETER H. SCHUCK & ROGERS M. SMITH, <i>CITIZENSHIP WITHOUT CONSENT: ILLEGAL ALIENS IN THE AMERICAN POLITY</i> (1985) . 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17	
3 JOSEPH STORY, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTI- TUTION OF THE UNITED STATES</i> (1833) . . . . .	12
 <i>Articles:</i>	
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>Citizenship in the American Constitution</i> , 15 ARIZ. L. REV. 369 (1973) . . . . .	11, 17
John C. Eastman, <i>Born in the U.S.A.? Rethinking Birthright Citizenship in the Wake of 9/11</i> , 12 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 167 (2007) . . . . .	15
Jon Feere, <i>Birthright Citizenship in the United States: A Global Comparison</i> (Center for Immigration Studies, Aug. 2010) .	5
Lino A. Graglia, <i>Birthright Citizenship for Children of Illegal Aliens: An Irrational Public Policy</i> , 14 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 1 (2009) . . . . .	15
William T. Han, <i>Beyond Presidential Eligibility: The Natural Born Citizen Clause as a Source of Birthright Citizenship</i> , 58 DRAKE L. REV. 457 (2010) . . . . .	12

<i>Articles (continued):</i>	<i>Page:</i>
David A. Martin, <i>Why Immigration's Plenary Power Doctrine Endures</i> , 68 OKLA. L. REV. 29 (2015) . . . . .	14
Jack Maskell, Congressional Research Service, <i>Qualifications for President and the "Natural Born" Citizenship Eligibility Requirement</i> (Nov. 14, 2011) . . . . .	12
William Ty Mayton, <i>Birthright Citizenship and the Civic Minimum</i> , 22 GEO. IMM. L.J. 221 (2008) . . . . .	8, 14
Mary Brigid McManamon, <i>The Natural Born Citizen Clause as Originally Understood</i> , 64 CATH. U. L. REV. 317 (2015) . . . . .	9, 13
Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, <i>The Subjects of the Constitution</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 1209 (2010) . . . . .	16
John W. Salmond, <i>Citizenship and Allegiance</i> , 18 LAW. Q. REV. 49 (1902) . . . . .	6
Natalie Sears, <i>Comment, Repealing Birthright Citizenship: How the Dominican Republic's Recent Court Decision Reflects an International Trend</i> , 20 LAW & BUS. REV. AM. 423 (2014) . . .	5
